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IN THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH ARRICA /ﬁﬁ : .

HELD IN PRETORIA RECENVED 8%,

puo: A

CT Case No.
CC Case No. 2009Feb4275/20088ep4641

_Application for confirmation of a consent agreement

in the matter behween:

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant
and
e DASIL READ HOLDINGS LIMITED . . .o 0« woo . Respondent._.

CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION 43D READ WITH SECTION
58(1){a)ill} AS READ WITH SECTION 58(1)(b} OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1998 (ACT
NO. 89 OF 1968), AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION AND
BASIL READ HOLDINGS LMITED (“BASIL READ"), IN REGARD TO
CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION 4{1)(b)(iii) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1998

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS the Competition Comimission Is empowered to, infer alia,. investigate alizged
contraventions of the Competition Act, 1988,

WHEREAS the Competition Commission is empowered to, inter alia, conciude consent
agreements in terms of section 49D of the Competition Act, 1998;

\ﬂé’H EREAS the Competition Commission has invited firms in the construction industry to
engage in settlement of confraventions of the Competition Act, 1998;

WHEREAS Basil Read Moldings Limited has accepted this invitation and has agreed to




settle in accordance with the terms of the invitation;

MNOW THEREFORE the Competition Commission and Basil Read Holdings Limited hereby
agree that application be made io the Campe’s‘ition Tribunal for the confirmation of this

consent agreement as an order of the Competition Tribunal in terms of section 430 as read
with sections 58_{1)(3){iii_) and 58(1)(b) of the Competition Act, 1998.

1. Definitions

For the purposes of this consent'agreeme.nt the following definitions shall apply:

1.1

1.2

“Act” means the Competition Act, 1998 (Act No, B9 of 1998), as amended;

... under the laws_of the Republic of South-Africa with its principal place of business. |

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

at' the Basil Read Canﬁpus,. Romeo Street, Hughs, Boksbuig, Basil Read
operating as a multi-disciplinary construction and engineering firm focused on
construction, property development, engineering and mining opportunities;

“CIDB" means-the Construction Endustry Development Board,

‘CIDB  Regulations” refers to  the Construction indusfry Development
Regulations, 2004 (as amendad) (Govermnment Notice No. 682 of 9 June 2004,
published in Government Gazette No. 26427 of 9 June 2004);

“CLP" means the Commission's Corporaie Leniency Policy (Government Nolice
No. 628 of 23 May 2008, published in Government Gazette No, 31064 of 23 May
2008);

“‘Commission” fneans_the'Competiﬁon Commission of South Africa, a statutory

body established ‘ini terms of section 19 of the Act, with its principat place of

business at 1% Floor, Mulayo Building (Block C), the dti Campus, 77 Meintjiies

1.7

Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauleng;

‘Commissioner’ means the Commissioner of the Competition Commission,
appointad in terms of section 22 of the Act; '




1.8 “Cam'plaints" means the complaints initiated by the Commissioner of the
' Competition Commission in terms of section 488 of the Act under case numbers
- 2008Eeb4279 and 20008ep4641;

1.9 “Consent agreement” means this agreement duly signed and conciuded betwesn

the Commission and Basil Read Holdings Limited,;

1.10 “Cover Price” meaans generally, a price that is provided by a firm that wishes
to win a tender to a firm that doas not wish to do so, in order that the firm that does

not wish 1o win the tender may submit a higher price; or alternatively a price that is

provided by a firm that does not wish 1o win a fender to.a firm that does wish to win
that tender in order that the firm that wishes to win the tender may submit a lower
~ price. ' ‘ '

1.11 “Invitation” means the invitétion to Firms in the Construction Industry to Engage
in Settlement of Contraventions of the Competition ‘Act,. as published on the
website of the Commission on 1 February 2011,

1.12 “MNon-prescribed prohibited practices” refers to prohibited restrictive horizontfal
practices relating f{o the construction industry that are contemplated in section
4(1){b) of the Act and that are on-geing or had not ceased three years before the

" complaints were initiated, as contemplatad in section 67 of the Act;

1.13 “Parties” means the Commission and Basil Read;

1.14 “Prescribed prohibited practices” refers to prohibited restrictive horizontal
practices relaling fo the conetruction industry thal are contemplated in section
4(1)(b) of the Act and that ceased after 30 November 1998, but more than three
yeérg; béfore the complaints wers initiated; | ‘

1.15 Respondent” means Basil Read,




1.16 “Seftlement” refers to settlement in terms of the Invitation to Firms in the
' Construction Indusiry to Engage in Settlement of Contraventions of the Act and
the procediires detailed therein;

1.17 “Sub-sector of the construction indusiry” refers to the classes of construction
work defined in Schedule 3 of the CIDB Regulations, substituted by Government
Netzce No. 8986 of 14 Nevember 2008, published in Government Gazette No.
31603 of 14 November 2008; and

1.8 *Tribunal’ means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a statutory body
established in tarms of section 26 of the Act, with its principal place of business
at 3 Floor, Mulayo building {Block C), the dti Campus, 77 Meintjiles Street,
Sunnyside, Preforia, Gauteng.

. The Gﬁmpiaint

2.1 On 10 February 2009 the Commission initiated a complaint in terms of section
49B( 1) of the Act into alleged prohibited practices reiagia]g__‘;q'.ggjfygve conduct in
the construetion of the stadiums for the 2010 FIFA Soccer World Cup against
Grinaker-LTA {the construction operating business unit of Aveng), Group Five
Limited, Basil Read Hoidings Limited, WBHO Construclion {(Ply) Lid, Mumay &
Roberis Limnited, Stefanutti Stocks Limited, [nterbeton Abu Dhabi nv llc and
Bouygues Consfruction SA.

2.2 In addition, on 01 September 2008, following the receipt of applications for
Emmunﬁy in terms of the CLP, the Commission initiated a complaint in terms of
section 488(1) of the Act into particular prohibited practices relating to conduct in
construction projects, by the firms listed below. The complaint concerned alleged
contravenfions of section 4(1){b} of the Act. as regards price fixdng, market
allocation and collusive tendering. The investigation was initiated against the
following firms: Grinaker LTA , Aveng {(Africa} Lid, Stefanutli Stocks Holdings Lid,
Group Five Lid, Murray & Roberts, Concor Lid, G. Liviero & Son Building {Pty)

i, Giurigich Coastal - Projects —(Ptyy —Lid, “Hochtief Construction™ Af‘ Dz

- Soletanche-Bachy (Pty) Ltd, Nishimaisu Construction Co Lid, Esorfranki Lid,
VNA Pilings CC, Rodio Geotechnics (Pty} Ltd, Diabor Lid, Gauteng Piling (Pty)
Lid, Fairbrother Geotechnical CC, Geomechanics CC, Wiison Bayly Holmes-
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Ovcon Lid and other construction firms, including joint ventures.

The invitation to Firms in the Construction industry to Engage in Setilement of

Contraventions of the Act

- 3.1

Y

The Commission’s investigation of the Complaints, as well as several other of

‘the Commission's invéstigations in the coasf:ructi_én industry, led the Commission

to believe that there was widespread collusion in contravention of section
4(1)(b){iil) of the Act in the construction industry.

3.2 Section 4{1)(b) provides-

‘4. Restrictive horizontal practices prohibited

{1} An agreemeni beﬁyeen, or concerted practice by, firms, or a decision by

an association of firms, is prohibited if it is between parties in a horizontal

relationship and f— -

(a) i has the effect of substantially preventing, or lessening,
competition in a market, unless a party to the agreement, concerted

practice, or decision. can prove that any technelogical, efficiency or -

other pro-competitive gain resulting from it outweighs that effect; or
(b} it involvas any of the following resiriclive horizontal praclices :

{i} directly or indirectly fixing a purchase or seffing price or any
other frading condition; ‘

(i) dividing markets by allocating cusiomers, suppliers,
lerrifories, or specific iypes of goods or Ser{fices,' dr

{i#)) collusive fendering.” '

3.3 The coliusive c:onduct engaged in, in the context of the Invitation and this ___

Consent Agreement, was collusive tendering or “bid-rigging". Collusive tendering
involves particular conduct by firms whereby as compétitors they collude
regarding a tender resulting in the tender process being disterted. The bid prices

- and the bid submissions by these compatifors as well as the outcome of the

fender proi:ess is not the result of competition on the marits. “Cover pricing” in

this confext cccurs when conspiring firms agree that one or more of them will

- submit a bid that is not intendad to win the contract. The agreemént is reached in

such a way that among the colluding firms, one firm wishes fo win the fender and
the others agree to submit non-competitive bids with prices that would be higher




3.4

3.5

3.6

- 37

than the bid of the designaled winner, or the price will be too high to be
accepted, or the bid contains special terms that are known to be unacceptable to
the client. Collusive tendering therefore applies o agreements or concerted
practices which have as their object or effect the prevention, lessening,

restriction and distortion of competition in South Africa.

in terms of section 2 of the Act, two of the key objects of the Act are to promote
the efficiency, adaptability and development of the economy, and to provide
consumers with competitive prices and product choices. Section 217 of the
Constitution, 1998 caﬂs for a procurement or tender sysitem which is fair,
equitable, fransparent, competitive and cost-effective.

in addition, the Commission is required i terms of section 21(7) of the Acl, infer
afia, to implement measures to increase market fransparency, {o investigate and
evaluate alleged contraventions of Chapfer 2 of the Act, and to negotiate and
conclude consent agreements in terms of section 48D for confirmation as an
order of the Competition Tribunal in terms of section 58(1}{b} of the Act.
Therefore, in the interest of transparency, efficiency, development of the
construction industry, the provision of competitive prices, and a cost-effective,
comprehensive and speedy resclution of the investigations referred to above, the
Commission decided to fast frack these investigations and their resolution by
inviting firms that were involved in collusive conduct, hamely restrictive horizontal
practices in the construction industry, to apply fo engage in ssttlement on the
terms set out in the invitation.

On 1 February 2011 the Commission issued a media release about the invitation
and published same on its website. in the Invitation, hereto attached and marked
as Annexure A, the Commission offered firms the opportunity to seitle alleged
contraventions of the Act, if they would:

2.7.1 submit an application in terms of PART 2 of the Invitation;

3.7.2 égree to-pay an administrative penslly or-penalties determined by the
Commissian as envisaged in paragraph 10.2 read with paragraphs 19-28

of the Invitation; and




3.8

3.9

3.10

3.7.3 comply with the requirements of the setflement process as set out in

PART 1 and PART 3-of the Invitation.

Applying firms were required to inter aiia provide the Commission with truthiul

and timely disclosure of information and documents relating to the prohibited
practices and to provide full and expeditious co-operation fo the Commission
concermting the pfchibited practices,

- An applying firm could reguest the Commission to considar its application in

terms of the Invitation as an application for a marker or as an application for
immunity under the CLP. Firms could also apply for a marker or for immunity
under the CLP before making an application in terms of the Invitation.

“The deadline to apply for a settlement in terms of the Invitation was 12h00 on

Friday 15 Aprit 2011,

4.  Applications by Basil Read _ R

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

On 15 April 2012 Basil Read applied for lenlency and settie'ment in terms of the
[nvitation. _ : :

Basil Read applied for and disclosed ten (10) prohibited practices.

Of these, eight (8) are non-prescribed prohibited practices and two (2} are
prescribed prohiblted practices. Basil Read was first fo apply for two (2) non-
prescribed prohibitad practices for Conditional Immunity in terms of the CLP.
Furthermore Basil Read is implicated in one (1) non-prescribed pmhibiﬁed'
practice which it did not disclose. Basil Read has agreed to settle this prohibited

L pra;cti;;é! :

77””’4’{5"7'”7

“The seven {7) { .- the-sbe (6) (8-less 2)- Fef&FFF@d"'fa"iﬁ*ﬁafa"'ﬁf;‘?i"'&ﬁd"’thS"'Gﬁ&”ﬁ)"""""'.""""'

referred to in para 4.4) prohibited practices or contraventions by Basil Read of
section 4(1}{h){ii) of the Act which are the subject of this Consent Agreement are
set out below. The prohibited practices (mestings and projects) which Basil Read




. 5!

5.1

has been found to have contravened the Act, fall under the Civil Engineéring
sub-sector.

Disclosed Projects

Bayhead Road Extension Khangela Bridge Project (Tender No. 1R-1010)

Basil Read in joint venture with Stefanutti reached agreement with. Group Five
Ltd, on or about September 2008, in that they agreed that Group Five should
submit a cover price in respect of the Bavhead Road Extension Khangela Bridge
project to ensure that the joint venture between Basil Read and Siefanulti is
awarded the tender. The Basil Read/Stefanutli joint venture further agreed with
Group Five that they will share the profit for the project. In ordsr to implement the

| mproﬂ sharing agreement the Basﬂ ReadlStefanuﬁi Joint venture sub-confracted

5.2

portion of the pro;ect to Group Fwe This is conduci is co!iuswe iendering in-
contravention of saction 4{1)(!3}(1:1) of the Act. The Basll Read/Stefanutti joint
venture was awarded -the tender.This project \yas;far the construction. of
Khangela Bridge and extension of Bayhead road in Durban, for the Ethekwini

Municipality. The project was compieted in January 2010.

Civil works for Tati Activox Project (Tender No.H324250-CCJ02 & CCO04)

Basil Read reached an agreement with the Grinaker-LTA/ Stefanutlf joint veniure
on or about 22 June 2007 in respect of the Civil Works for the Tatli Activox
tender. In terms of the agresment, Basit Read agreed to provide a cover price to
the Grinaker/Stefanuiti joint vénture in order for the Grinaker/Stefanutii joint -
venture to win the tender. This conduct is collusive tendering in contravention éf :
section 4(1)(b) {iii) of the Act. The project was awarded to Grinaker/Stefanutii
joint venture in accordance with the cover price arrangéement. This project was

- for civil works at Tatt Activex Project near Francistown In Bofswana. The client

for the project was Botswana Metal Refinery (Prcpnetary} timited ("BMR"}. The

project was completed in September 2008.




5.3 N1 Section 16 Glen Lyon/ Zandkraal (Tender Mo, NRANDDT-1586-2007/1)

54

2.5

1o enable WBHO to win the tender, This conduct. is_collusive tendering in

Basil Read reached an agreement with WBHO and Raubex on or about
2008/2007 in respect of the N1 Seclion 15 Glen Lyon/ Zandkraal tender. In
terms of the agreement Raubex and WBHO agreed o inflate their bid prices in
order to enable -Basil Read fo win the tender. This conduct is collusive tendering
in contravention of section 4(1}{b) (il of the Act. The iender was awarded o
Basil Read.The project was for upgrading of section 16 of the N1 highway

- between Glen Lyon and Zandkraal. The client was the South African National

Road Agency Limited (SANRAL). The tender was completed in September
2009. ,

N1 Section 15 and 16 Glen Eyon/ Zandkraal (Tender No.NOO1-1 5G-20071)

Basil Read reached an agreement with WBHO and Raubex on or about
2006/2007 in respect of the N1-Section 15 and 18 Glen Lyon/ Zandkraal tender.

In terms of the agreement Basil Read and WBHO agreed to infiate their bid

prices In order to enable Raubex to win the tender. This copduct is collusive
fendering in contraveniion of seclion 4{1)b) (i) of the Act. The tender was
awarded to Raubex in accordance with the cover price arrangement. The project
was for upgrading of section 15 and 16 of the N1 highway between Glen Lyon
and Zandkraal. The client was SANRAL. The project was compieted on 15
November 2008,

R40 Barberton Reconstruction Project {Tender No. NRANG40-020-2006/1)

Basil Read reached an agreement with WEBHO and Raubex on or about
2006/2007 in respect of the R40 Barberion Reconsiruction tender. In terms of
'ihe"agfeement Basil Read and Raubex agreed to inflate their bid prices in order

contravention of section 4(1)(B) (i) of the Act. The tender was awarded to
WBHO in accordance with the amangement. The project relales to the
reconstruction of the R40 Secticn 2 hetween Hilltop and Barberton. The client for
the project was SANRAL. The project was compieted on 10 June 2009,




5.8. 2008 Road Contractors Meetings

. Basil Read reached an agreement with Concor, Héw & Inglis, Grinaker LTA, and
Raubex on or about 2008 at the Road Contractors Meetings. In terms of the
agreement, the firms that aitended the mestings agreed to allocate tenders for
the constfuetion of roads. The firms further agréed that firms which were not
interested in winning a fender or were not allocated a project would submit cover
bids to cover those that were interested in vinning s particular tender. This

conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section 4{1}(b) (iii) of the Act.

Non-disclosed Prolecis
Bérg River Dam (Tender No: TCTAB2020)

-- Basil Read- which was in-a joint -veniure agreemént with- Ceccon (Ply) Limited
(“Ceccon”) & Oderbrecht {Pty) Ltd ("Oderbrecht”} (the BCR Joint Venture™) reached
an agreement in respect of the Berg River Dam project on or about 28 March 2004
with compstitors in two other joint ventures, namely,

- the HCI Berg River Contraciors Joint Venture consisting of Hochtief Solutions '
AG (“Hochtief"), Concor Holdings (Pty) Limited ("Concor”) and ldama Building
Contractors and; '

= the Berg River Dam Joint Venture {("BRP JV”) consisting of Grinaker-LTA, Group
Five, WBHO and Western Cape Empowerment.” '

in terms of the agreement, the three joint ventures agreed on a losers'fee in terms of
which the winning joint venture would pay the losing joint ventures a losers’ fee. The
tender was awarded to the joint venture of Grinaker-LTA/ Group Five/ WBHO! and
Western Cape empowerment. However, no losers’ fee was paid by' the winning joint
venture to the losing jeint ventures. This conduct is collusive tendevring in contfavention
 of section 4(1)(b)(iii) of the Act. . .

This fender was for. thé,,,,c,ens,tmcﬁon,,,ﬂi,a,,,tiam,i,at,jhe,,,,Bam River. The project was

completed on 19 September 2009. The client was the Trans. Caledon Channel
Authority,




7. Admission

Basil Read admits that it entered into the agreements delailed in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6

and 6

above with its competitors in contravention of section 4(1)(b) (ili) of the Act.

8. Co-operation

in so
outin

far as the Commission is aware, and in compliance with the requirements as set
the Invitation, Basil Read;

81 has provided the Commission with truthful and timely disclosure, including

“information and documents in its possession or under its contrel, relating to the

prohibited practices;

8.2 has provided full and expeditious co-operation fo the Commission concerning the.

prohibited practices;

8.3 has provided a written undertaking that it has immediately ceased fo engage in,

and will not in the future engage in, any form of prohibited praciice;

B.4

has confirmed that £ has not destroved, falsified or concealed information,

avidence and documents reiating to the prohibited practices;

8.5 has confimed that it has not misrepresented or made a witful or negligent

8.  Agreement Concerning Future Conduct

9.1

misrepresentation concerning the material facts of any prohibited practice or
otherwise acted dishonestly,

In compliance with the requirements as set out in the Invitation, Basil Read
agrees and underiakes to provide the Commission with full and expeditious co-
operation from the fime that this Consent Agreement is concluded uniil the

subsequent-procesdings inthe Competiti sm*?ribunaEﬁrthé\%cmpetitien*ﬁ;ppsaif**'ﬁﬁﬂ"*m
Court are completed. This includes, but is nof fimited to: -

9.1.1 to the exent that # 5 In existence and has not yet been provided,

i1

—H




providing (further) evidence, written or otherwise, which is in its
possession or under its control, concerning the contraventions coniained
it this Consent Agreement;

8.1.2 availing its employees and former employees io testify as witnesses for
the Commission in any cases regarding the contraventions contained in

this Consent Agreement.

9.2 Basil Read shall develop, implernent and monitor a competition law com_piiancé-
programme incorporating corporate governance designed to ensure that is
employees, management, directors and agents do .not engage in future
contraventions of the Act. In particular, such compliance programme will include
mechanisms for the monitoring and detection of any contravention of the Act.

9.3 Basil Read shall submit a copy of such compliance programme to the
‘Commmission within 80 days of the date of confirmation of the Consent
Agreement as an order by the Competition Tribunal.

9.4 Basil Read shall circulate a statement summarising the contents of this Consent
Agreement to all management and operational staff employed at Basil Read
within 60 days from the date of confirmation of this Consent Agreement by the
Tribunal,

05 Basil Read will not in the fulure engage in any form of prohibited conduct and
will not engage in collusive tendering which will distort the outcome of tender -
processes but undertakes henceforth to engage in competitive bidding.

10,  Administrative Pena!ty

10.1 Having regard fo the provisions of sections 58(1){(a)(ii) as read with sections
~ 59(1)a), 59(2) and 59(3) of the Act, and as envisaged in paragraph 10.2 read
 with paragrégﬁhé;mﬁé%ﬁ of the Invitation, Basil Read éacepts that it is fiabls to pay

an administrative penalty ("penalty”™. ' _ '

10.2 According o the invitation, the level of the penaliy is to be set on the basisof a
percentage of the annual turnover of Basil Read in the relevant sub-sector in the
Republic and its exports from the Republic for the financial year preceding the

12




11,

h date of the Invitation.

10.3 The prohiblied practices {meetings and projects) which Basil Read has been

found to have contravened the Act, fall under the Civil Engineering sub-sector.

10.4" Aceordingly, Basil Read is liable for and has agreed fo pay an administrative
penalty in the sum of R4 936 248 (Ninety Eour Million, nine hundred and thirty
six thousang, two hundred and fourty eight rand) which penalty is calculated in

“accordance with the Invitation. '

Terms of payment

11.1 Basil Read shall pay the amount sef out above in paragraph 104 to the
~ Commission in two payments;, the first paymerﬁ of R 47 488 124 within 30 days
from the date of confirmation of this Consent Agreement as an_- order of the
Tribunal ané a second payment of R 47 488 124 exactly six months after the first
payment.

1.2 This paymeni shall be made into the Commiésion's bank account, details of
‘which are as follows:
Bank name: Absa Bank
Branch name: Pretoria
Acco_uni holder:  Competition Commission Fees Account
Account number: 4050?785?6
Account fype: Current Account

_ Brach Code: 323 345

11.3 The penaity will be paid over by the Commission to the National Revenue Fund

in accordance with section 58(4} of the Act.

13




12. Full and Final Settlement

This agreement is entered info in full and final settlement of the specific conduct listed
in paragraphs 5 and & of this consent agreement and, upon confirmation as an order
by the Tribunal, concludes all procesdings befween the Comimission and Basil Read in
respect of this conduct only. '

& Mo
- Dated and signed at mgﬂ. on the kﬁ_ day of é"*‘\?—» 2013.

For Basil Read

-

P e (CE)

[FILL IN NAME AND POSITION OF PERSON THAT IS SIGHNING]

Dated and signed at P W&"‘/“” onthe 2 day of _ 2013.

For the/Commigsion
: \
Shan Ramburuth

Commissioner
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" ADDENDEM TC THE CON&EN’F AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COM&@SEON AND

BASIL READ, RELATING TQ TERMS OF PAYMENT

1 The Commission and Basil Read agres that Basll Read shatl pay-the amount set out

in paragraph 10.4 of the consent agreement as follows:

1.1 The-first payment of R47 468 124 (forty seven milfion four hundred and siﬁty _

eight thousand one hundred and twenty four rand), payable within 30 days
from date of the Tribunal’s order; and

1.2 The second payment of R47 468 124 (forty seven million four hundred and
sixty eight thousand one hundred and twenty four rand), payable on.the
anniversary of the first payment.

- 2e-The above terms rsubstitute'ﬂ_}g: terms stipulated in paragraph 11.1 of the consent . -

agreement. [T

X ot A T M
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'BASIL READ HOLDINGS LTD AUTHORISED SIGNATORY
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DATED AND SIGNED AT PRETORIA ON THE / S DAY OF JULY 2013

/
A S’han .Ran"iburpth

Competitions Commissioner




